
 2002 HOUSTON TEXANS ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

NFL HIGH SCHOOL HOW

NO. NAME POS HT WT BORN EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN ACQUIRED

20 Allen, James RB 5-10 215 3/28/75 5 Oklahoma   Wynnewood, Okla. UFA-'02

12 Banks, Tony QB 6-4 230 4/5/73 7 Michigan State San Diego, Calif. FA-'02

47 Baxter, Jarrod FB 6-1 245 3/9/79 R New Mexico Albuquerque, N.M. D5-'02

33 Bell, Jason CB 6-0 182 4/1/78 2 UCLA Long Beach, Calif. W-'02 (DAL)

88 Black, Avion WR 5-11 185 4/24/77 3 Tennessee State Nashville, Tenn. ED- BUF

99 Blade, Willie DT 6-3 332 2/7/79 1 Mississippi State Warner Robins, Ga. W-'02 (DAL)

85 Bradford, Corey WR 6-1 197 12/8/75 5 Jackson State Clinton, La. UFA-'02

24 Brown, Eric SS 6-1 210 3/20/75 5 Mississippi State San Antonio, Texas FA-'02

3 Brown, Kris PK 5-11 206 12/23/76 4 Nebraska Southlake, Texas RFA-'02

67 Brown, Milford G 6-4 320 8/15/80 R Florida State Montgomery, Ala. SD-'02

8 Carr, David QB 6-3 223 7/21/79 R Fresno State Bakersfield, Calif. D1-'02

42 Coleman, Marcus CB 6-2 210 5/24/74 7 Texas Tech Dallas, Texas ED-NYJ

87 Dawson, JaJuan WR 6-1 197 11/5/77 3 Tulane Gibson, La. FA-'02

95 Deloach, Jerry DE 6-2 315 7/17/77 2 California Valley, Calif. T-'02 (WAS)

54 Evans, Troy LB 6-3 243 12/3/77 1 Cincinnati Cincinnati, Ohio FA-'02

38 Faggins, Demarcus CB 5-10 178 6/13/79 R Kansas State Irving, Texas D6-'02

93 Flowers, Erik LB 6-4 273 3/1/78 3 Arizona State San Antonio, Texas W-'02 (BUF)

56 Foreman, Jay LB 6-1 240 2/18/76 4 Nebraska Eden Prairie, Minn. T-'02 (BUF)

86 Gaffney, Jabar WR 6-1 193 12/1/80 R Florida  Jacksonville, Fla. D2-'02

31 Glenn, Aaron CB 5-9 185 7/16/72 9 Texas A&M Humble, Texas ED-NYJ

90 Green, Howard DT 6-2 331 1/12/79 R Louisiana State Donaldsonville, La. D6-'02

81 Harris, Atnaf WR 6-1 182 2/27/79 R Cal State-Northridge Fresno, Calif. FA-'02

75 Herndon, Jimmy OT 6-8 318 8/30/73 7 Houston Baytown, Texas UFA-'02

94 Hill, Charles DT 6-2 293 11/1/80 R Maryland Palmer Park, Md. D3-'02

89 Holloway, Jabari TE 6-2 260 12/18/78 2 Notre Dame Riverdale, Ga. W-'02 (NE)

84 Lewis, Jermaine WR 5-7 180 10/16/74 7 Maryland Lanham, Md. ED-BAL

51 McClain, Jimmy LB 6-0 231 7/23/80 R Troy State Enterprise, Ala. FA-'02

80 McDermott, Sean TE 6-4 250 12/5/76 2 Kansas Ft. Worth, Texas ED-TB

76 McKinney, Steve C 6-4 295 10/15/75 5 Texas A&M Houston, Texas UFA-'02

82 Miller, Billy TE 6-3 230 4/24/77 4 Southern California Westlake Village, Calif. FA-'02

59 Mitchell, Keith LB 6-2 245 7/24/74 6 Texas A&M Garland, Texas FA-'02

83 Murphy, Frank WR 6-0 206 2/11/77 2 Kansas State Callahan, Fla. FA-'02

44 Norris, Moran FB 6-1 250 6/16/78 2 Kansas Houston, Texas W-'02 (NO)

91 Payne, Seth DT 6-4 303 2/12/75 6 Cornell Victor, N.Y. ED-JAX

69 Pitts, Chester G/T 6-4 320 6/26/79 R San Diego State Los Angeles, Calif. D2-'02

98 Posey, Jeff LB 6-4 249 8/14/75 5 Southern Mississippi Bassfield, Miss. UFA-'02

11 Quinn, Mike QB 6-4 216 4/15/74 5 Stephen F. Austin Houston, Texas FA-'02

92 Sears, Corey DE 6-3 319 4/15/73 4 Mississippi State Converse, Texas FA-'02

55 Sharper, Jamie LB 6-3 240 11/23/74 6 Virginia Richmond, Va. ED-BAL

30 Simmons, Jason CB 5-9 198 3/30/76 5 Arizona State Lawndale, Calif. UFA-'02

78 Spikes, Cameron G/T 6-2 323 11/6/76 4 Texas A&M Bryan, Texas W-'02 (STL)

7 Stanley, Chad P 6-3 205 1/29/76 4 Stephen F. Austin Ore City, Texas FA-'02

26 Stevens, Matt FS 6-0 205 6/14/73 7 Appalachian State Chapel Hill, N.C. ED-NE

77 Thomas, Tarlos OT 6-5 330 8/23/77 1 Florida State Monticello, Fla. W-'02 (TEN)

96 Walker, Gary DE 6-2 305 2/28/73 8 Auburn Carnerville, Ga. ED-JAX

41 Walker, Ramon SS 6-0 197 11/8/79 R Pittsburgh Akron, Ohio D5-'02

61 Weary, Fred G 6-4 308 9/30/77 R Tennessee   Montgomery, Ala. D3-'02

32 Wells, Jonathan RB 6-1 243 7/21/79 R Ohio State River Ridge, La. D4-'02

23 Williams, Kevin FS 6-0 192 8/4/75 4 Oklahoma State Pine Bluff, Ark. FA-'02

52 Wong, Kailee LB 6-2 250 5/23/76 5 Stanford Eugene, Ore. UFA-'02

97 Worthen, Shawn DT 6-0 316 12/2/75 2 TCU San Antonio, Texas W-'02 (MIN)

43 Wright, Kenny CB 6-1 205 9/14/77 4 Northwestern State Ruston, La. W-'02 (MIN)

74 Young, Ryan OT 6-5 320 6/28/76 4 Kansas State St. Louis, Mo. ED-NYJ

Reserve/Injured

71 Boselli, Tony OT 6-7 322 4/17/72 8 Southern California Boulder, Colo. ED-JAX

28 Dennis, Pat CB 6-0 203 6/30/78 3 Louisiana-Monroe Shreveport, La. W-'02 (DAL)

35 Evans, Leomont S 6-2 213 7/12/74 5 Clemson Abbeville, S.C. FA-'02

87 Insley, Trevor WR 6-0 190 12/25/77 3 Nevada-Reno San Clemente, Calif. W-'02 (IND)

18 Jones, Dwaune WR 6-1 194 7/11/77 1 Richmond Washington, D.C. FA-'02

58 Lamar, Jason LB 6-0 228 11/10/78 1 Toledo Detroit, Mich. FA-'02

62 Lorenti, Chris C 6-5 290 1/11/78 1 Central Florida Port Orange, Fla. FA-'02

83 Rutledge, Rod TE 6-5 265 8/12/75 5 Alabama  Birmingham, Ala. UFA-'02

65 Schau, Ryan G 6-6 300 12/30/76 4 Illinois Bloomington, Ill. ED-PHI

Reserve/Physically Unable to Perform

64 Newell, Mike C 6-4 300 7/22/76 2 Colorado State Littleton, Colo. FA-'02

Practice Squad

68 Collins, McAllister C 6-2 307 4/23/79 1 Northern Illinois Chicago, Ill. FA-'02

72 Hall, Barry OT 6-6 315 11/23/77 2 Middle Tennessee St. Chattanooga, Tenn. FA-'02

73 Hawkins, Jelani OT 6-4 309 11/26/80 R San Jose State Los Angeles, Calif. FA-'02

34 Hebert, Kyries S 6-3 215 10/9/80 R Louisiana-Lafayette Lafayette, La. FA-'02

25 Jenkins, Michael RB 5-7 217 8/27/76 1 Arkansas Cupertino, Calif. FA-'02

Reserve/Practice Squad Injured

49 Kent, Rashod TE 6-6 275 6/7/80 R Rutgers Fairmont, W.Va. FA-'02

Reserve/Suspended

Roster Count: 53 on 7/17/2012

Age as of 7/17/2012



 2002 HOUSTON TEXANS NUMERICAL ROSTER

NFL HIGH SCHOOL HOW  

NO. NAME POS HT WT AGE EXP COLLEGE HOMETOWN ACQUIRED
3 Brown, Kris PK 5-11 206 25 4 Nebraska Southlake, Texas RFA-'02
7 Stanley, Chad P 6-3 205 26 4 Stephen F. Austin Ore City, Texas FA-'02
8 Carr, David QB 6-3 223 23 R Fresno State Bakersfield, Calif. D1-'02

11 Quinn, Mike QB 6-4 216 28 5 Stephen F. Austin Houston, Texas FA-'02
12 Banks, Tony QB 6-4 230 29 7 Michigan State San Diego, Calif. FA-'02
20 Allen, James RB 5-10 215 27 5 Oklahoma   Wynnewood, Okla. UFA-'02
23 Williams, Kevin FS 6-0 192 27 4 Oklahoma State Pine Bluff, Ark. FA-'02
24 Brown, Eric SS 6-1 210 27 5 Mississippi State San Antonio, Texas FA-'02
26 Stevens, Matt FS 6-0 205 29 7 Appalachian State Chapel Hill, N.C. ED-NE
30 Simmons, Jason CB 5-9 198 26 5 Arizona State Lawndale, Calif. UFA-'02
31 Glenn, Aaron CB 5-9 185 30 9 Texas A&M Humble, Texas ED-NYJ
32 Wells, Jonathan RB 6-1 243 23 R Ohio State River Ridge, La. D4-'02
33 Bell, Jason CB 6-0 182 24 2 UCLA Long Beach, Calif. W-'02 (DAL)
38 Faggins, Demarcus CB 5-10 178 23 R Kansas State Irving, Texas D6-'02
41 Walker, Ramon SS 6-0 197 23 R Pittsburgh Akron, Ohio D5-'02

42 Coleman, Marcus CB 6-2 210 28 7 Texas Tech Dallas, Texas ED-NYJ
43 Wright, Kenny CB 6-1 205 25 4 Northwestern State Ruston, La. W-'02 (MIN)
44 Norris, Moran FB 6-1 250 24 2 Kansas Houston, Texas W-'02 (NO)
47 Baxter, Jarrod FB 6-1 245 23 R New Mexico Albuquerque, N.M. D5-'02
51 McClain, Jimmy LB 6-0 231 22 R Troy State Enterprise, Ala. FA-'02
52 Wong, Kailee LB 6-2 250 26 5 Stanford Eugene, Ore. UFA-'02
54 Evans, Troy LB 6-3 243 25 1 Cincinnati Cincinnati, Ohio FA-'02
55 Sharper, Jamie LB 6-3 240 28 6 Virginia Richmond, Va. ED-BAL
56 Foreman, Jay LB 6-1 240 26 4 Nebraska Eden Prairie, Minn. T-'02 (BUF)
59 Mitchell, Keith LB 6-2 245 28 6 Texas A&M Garland, Texas FA-'02
61 Weary, Fred G 6-4 308 25 R Tennessee   Montgomery, Ala. D3-'02
67 Brown, Milford G 6-4 320 22 R Florida State Montgomery, Ala. SD-'02
69 Pitts, Chester G/T 6-4 320 23 R San Diego State Los Angeles, Calif. D2-'02
74 Young, Ryan OT 6-5 320 26 4 Kansas State St. Louis, Mo. ED-NYJ
75 Herndon, Jimmy OT 6-8 318 29 7 Houston Baytown, Texas UFA-'02
76 McKinney, Steve C 6-4 295 27 5 Texas A&M Houston, Texas UFA-'02
77 Thomas, Tarlos OT 6-5 330 25 1 Florida State Monticello, Fla. W-'02 (TEN)

78 Spikes, Cameron G/T 6-2 323 26 4 Texas A&M Bryan, Texas W-'02 (STL)
80 McDermott, Sean TE 6-4 250 26 2 Kansas Ft. Worth, Texas ED-TB
81 Harris, Atnaf WR 6-1 182 23 R Cal-State Northridge Fresno, Calif. FA-'02
82 Miller, Billy TE 6-3 230 25 4 Southern California Westlake Village, Calif. FA-'02
83 Murphy, Frank WR 6-0 206 25 2 Kansas State Callahan, Fla. FA-'02
84 Lewis, Jermaine WR 5-7 180 28 7 Maryland Lanham, Md. ED-BAL
85 Bradford, Corey WR 6-1 197 27 5 Jackson State Clinton, La. UFA-'02
86 Gaffney, Jabar WR 6-1 193 22 R Florida  Jacksonville, Fla. D2-'02
87 Dawson, JaJuan WR 6-1 197 25 3 Tulane Gibson, La. FA-'02
88 Black, Avion WR 5-11 185 25 2 Tennessee State Nashville, Tenn. ED-BUF
89 Holloway, Jabari TE 6-2 260 23 2 Notre Dame Riverdale, Ga. W-'02 (NE)
90 Green, Howard DT 6-2 331 23 R Louisiana State Donaldsonville, La. D6-'02
91 Payne, Seth DT 6-4 303 27 6 Cornell Victor, N.Y. ED-JAX
92 Sears, Corey DE 6-3 319 29 4 Mississippi State Converse, Texas FA-'02
93 Flowers, Erik LB 6-4 273 24 3 Arizona State San Antonio, Texas W-'02 (BUF)
94 Hill, Charles DT 6-2 293 22 R Maryland Palmer Park, Md. D3-'02

95 Deloach, Jerry DE 6-2 315 25 2 California Valley, Calif. T-'02 (WAS)
96 Walker, Gary DE 6-2 305 29 8 Auburn Carnerville, Ga. ED-JAX
97 Worthen, Shawn DT 6-0 316 26 2 TCU San Antonio, Texas W-'02 (MIN)
98 Posey, Jeff LB 6-4 249 27 5 Southern Mississippi Bassfield, Miss. UFA-'02
99 Blade, Willie DT 6-3 332 23 1 Mississippi State Warner Robins, Ga. W-'02 (DAL)

Reserve/Injured
18 Jones, Dwaune WR 6-1 194 25 1 Richmond Washington, D.C. FA-'02
28 Dennis, Pat CB 6-0 203 24 3 Louisiana-Monroe Shreveport, La. W-'02 (DAL)
35 Evans, Leomont S 6-2 213 28 5 Clemson Abbeville, S.C. FA-'02
58 Lamar, Jason LB 6-0 228 24 1 Toledo Detroit, Mich. FA-'02
62 Lorenti, Chris C 6-5 290 24 1 Central Florida Port Orange, Fla. FA-'02
65 Schau, Ryan G 6-6 300 25 4 Illinois Bloomington, Ill. ED-PHI
71 Boselli, Tony OT 6-7 322 30 8 Southern California Boulder, Colo. ED-JAX
83 Rutledge, Rod TE 6-5 265 27 5 Alabama  Birmingham, Ala. UFA-'02
87 Insley, Trevor WR 6-0 190 24 3 Nevada-Reno San Clemente, Calif. W-'02 (IND)

Reserve/Physically Unable to Perform
64 Newell, Mike C 6-4 300 25 2 Colorado State Littleton, Colo. FA-'02

Practice Squad
25 Jenkins, Michael RB 5-7 217 26 1 Arkansas Cupertino, Calif. FA-'02
34 Kyries Hebert S 6-3 215 22 R Louisiana-Lafayette Lafayette, La. FA-'02
68 Collins, McAllister C 6-3 307 23 1 Northern Illinois Chicago, Ill. FA-'02
72 Hall, Barry OT 6-6 315 25 2 Middle Tennessee St. Chattanooga, Tenn. FA-'02
73 Hawkins, Jelani OT 6-4 309 21 R San Jose State Los Angeles, Calif. FA-'02

Reserve/Practice Squad Injured
49 Kent, Rashod TE 6-6 275 6/7/80 R Rutgers Fairmont, W.Va. FA-'02

Reserve/NFL Suspended
Roster Count: 53 on 7/17/2012

Age as of 7/17/2012



HOW THE TEXANS WERE BUILT

Rookie and

Trades (2)/ Veteran First Year

Expansion Draft (10) College Draft (11) Waivers (9) Free Agents (18) Free Agents (3)

2002 WR Avion Black QB David Carr (1) CB Jason Bell (W) RB James Allen LB Troy Evans

OT Tony Boselli (IR) WR Jabar Gaffney (2) DT Willie Blade (W) QB Tony Banks WR Atnaf Harris

CB Marcus Coleman G/T Chester Pitts (2) DE Jerry Deloach (T) WR Corey Bradford WR Dwaune Jones (IR)

DB Aaron Glenn G Fred Weary (3) CB Pat Dennis (W-IR) SS Eric Brown LB Jason Lamar (IR)

WR Jermaine Lewis DT Charles Hill (3) LB Erik Flowers (W) PK Kris Brown (RFA) C Chris Lorenti (IR)

TE Sean McDermott RB Jonathan Wells (4) LB Jay Foreman (T) WR JaJuan Dawson LB Jimmy McClain

DT Seth Payne FB Jarrod Baxter (5) WR Trevor Insley (W-IR) S Leomont Evans (IR)

G Ryan Schau (IR) SS Ramon Walker (5) TE Jabari Holloway (W) G DeMingo Graham (R/S)

LB Jamie Sharper CB Demarcus Faggins (6) FB Moran Norris (W) OT Jimmy Herndon

FS Matt Stevens G Milford Brown (SD-6) G Cameron Spikes (W) C Steve McKinney

DE Gary Walker DT Howard Green (6) OT Tarlos Thomas (W) TE Billy Miller

OT Ryan Young DT Shawn Worthen (W) LB Keith Mitchell

CB Kenny Wright (W) WR Frank Murphy

C Mike Newell (PUP)

LB Jeff Posey

QB Mike Quinn

TE Rod Rutledge (IR)

DE Corey Sears

CB Jason Simmons

P Chad Stanley

FS Kevin Williams

LB Kailee Wong

7/17/2012


